



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 276 of 2026

Priya (Corpus) And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Santosh Kumar Tiwari, Vikas Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Shrawan Kumar Tripathi, G.A.

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SANDEEP JAIN, J.

The supplementary affidavit filed today by the learned counsel for the petitioners is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the corpus, Priya, is a major and intends to solemnize her marriage with the petitioner, Amit Kumar. She has also made a statement to this effect before the Magistrate under Section 183 of the B.N.S.S. in the criminal case registered by respondent No.4. Despite this, the corpus remains in the illegal custody of the said respondent. Learned counsel further submits that a false case of enticement was registered by the respondent against the petitioner. Acting on the statement of the corpus, the police have submitted a final report, which confirms that the corpus went willingly with the petitioner and wishes to reside with him; however, the respondent is creating hindrance.

In view of the above, respondent no.4 is directed to produce the corpus before this Court on 05.05.2026.

List this case as a fresh matter on 05.05.2026.

(Sandeep Jain,J.)

April 28, 2026
Mayank